receivables, trade payables, which arise directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, credit risk and
liquidity risk. Generally, management of the Company meets regularly to analyze and formulate
measures to manage the Group’s exposure to these risks.

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the
Group’s interest-bearing bank borrowings with floating interest rates.

The Group’s policy is to manage its interest cost using a mix of fixed and variable rate debts. The
Group currently does not have any interest rate hedging policy.

As at June 30, 2013, the Group’s borrowings of RMB9,377,302,000 (December 31, 2012:
RMB9,639,610,000, December 31, 2011: RMB10,316,726,000 and December 31, 2010:
RMB7,816,499,000) were with floating interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change by 50 basis
points in interest rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax through
the impact on floating rate borrowings.

Group

Increase/
(decrease) in
basis points

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit before tax

RMB’000

Six months ended June 30, 2013
RMB ..... 50 (23,444)
RMB ..... (50) 23,444

Six months ended June 30, 2012 (unaudited)
RMB ..... 50 (23,642)
RMB ..... (50) 23,642

Year ended December 31, 2012
RMB ..... 50 (48,198)
RMB ..... (50) 48,198

Year ended December 31, 2011
RMB ..... 50 (51,584)
RMB ..... (50) 51,584

Year ended December 31, 2010
RMB ..... 50 (39,082)
RMB ..... (50) 39,082

Credit risk

The Group normally requires payment in advance from its customers for the coal handling
services and allows credit terms to certain established customers for other services and trading. It is
the Group’s policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit
verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis and the
Group’s exposure to bad debts is not significant.

I-75

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANTS’ REPORT

Since the Group trades only with recognized and creditworthy third parties, there is no
requirement for collateral. Concentrations of credit risk are managed by customers. As at June 30,